

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 13-7165

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DANIEL BRINK, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Joshua T. Gillelan II
Longshore Claimants' Nat'l Law Center
1101 30th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 625-8331
JGillelan@comcast.net

Scott J. Bloch
1050 17th Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 496-1290
scott@scottblochlaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	xiv
GLOSSARY.....	xv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Nature of the Case.....	4
Course of Proceedings.....	5
Disposition Below.....	6
Statement of Facts.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY PROVISION OF THE DEFENSE BASE ACT DOES NOT GIVE CARTE BLANCHE TO EMPLOYERS OR INSURANCE CARRIERS TO INTENTIONALLY, WILLFULLY OR RECKLESSLY HARM CLAIMANTS AND THEIR FAMILIES, FINANCIALLY, EMOTIONALLY, OR PHYSICALLY.....	15
A. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Fall Within Clear Exceptions to the Exclusive Remedy Doctrine Because they Were Caused by Intentional, Malicious, or Fraudulent Actions of Defendants and Were Not “Injuries” Within the Act’s Definition.....	21

B. The LHWCA/DBA Do Not Preempt Plaintiffs’ State Law Or Federal Causes Of Action Because They Are Limited By Their Own Language And Structure.....29

C. Injuries Sustained Outside The Course Or Scope Of Employment Are Offered No Exclusive Remedy Protection, and Plaintiffs’ Causes Of Action Do Not Stem From DBA Injury Claims For Benefits – Requiring Reinterpretation of Hall or Reversal.....42

II. THE RICO ACT IS NOT PREEMPTED BY DBA AND THE CLAIMS HAVE BEEN STATED WITH PARTICULARITY SHOWING A RICO ENTERPRISE THAT CAUSALLY HARMED PLAINTIFFS.....47

III. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE COURT TO DISMISS THE ADA CLAIMS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....51

IV. REFUSAL TO ALLOW AMENDMENT OF THE SAC WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....55

CONCLUSION.....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES:

<u>Aguilera v. Inservices Inc.</u> ,	45
905 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2005)	
<u>Atkinson v. Gates, McDonald & Co.</u> ,	26, 34-35
838 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1988)	
<u>Boudoin v. Bradley</u> ,	37
549 So.2d 1265 (La. App. 1989)	
* <u>Bowen v. Aetna Life</u> ,.....	27
512 So.2d 248 (Fla. App. 1987)	
<u>Calbeck v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> ,	19
379 U.S. 114 (1962)	
<u>Choharis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</u> ,	41
961 A.2d 1080 (D.C. 2008)	
<u>Cleveland v. Policy Management Systems Corp.</u> ,	54
526 U.S. 795 (1999)	
<u>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Nelson</u> ,.....	29
350 U.S. 497 (1956)	
<u>Continental Casualty Insurance Co v. McDonald</u> ,	37
567 So.2d 1208 (Ala. 1990)	
<u>Correa v. Pennsylvania Manufacturers Association Insurance Co.</u> ,	36
618 F. Supp. 915 (D. Del. 1985)	
<u>Crosby v. SAIF Corp.</u> ,.....	47
73 Or.App. 372, 699 P.2d 198 (1985)	

<u>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. De la Cuesta</u> ,.....	29
458 U.S. 141 (1982)	
* <u>Fisher v. Halliburton</u> ,.....	32, 39
667 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2012)	
* <u>Foman v. Davis</u> ,	56
371 U.S. 178 (1962)	
<u>Gallagher v. Bituminous Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</u> ,	47
303 Md. 201, 492 A.2d 1280 (1985)	
<u>Griva v. Davison</u> ,.....	39
637 A.2d 830 (D.C. 1994)	
<u>Hais v. Smith</u> ,	40-41
547 A.2d 986 (D.C. 1988)	
<u>Halberstam v. Welch</u> ,.....	39
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	
* <u>Hall v. C & P Tel. Co.</u> ,.....	42-45
809 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	
<u>Herbert v. Mid South Controls & Services</u> ,.....	38
688 So.2d 1171 (La. App. 1996)	
<u>Hernandez v. General Adjustment Bureau</u> ,	36
199 Cal. App.3d 999, 245 Cal. Rptr. 288 (1988)	
<u>Hitt v. Newport News Shipbldg. & D.D. Co.</u> ,	26
38 BRBS 47 (BRB 2004)	
* <u>Houston v. Bechtel Assoc. Prof’l Corp.</u> ,	20, 33, 41-42, 47
522 F.Supp. 1094 (D.D.C. 1981)	
<u>Industrial Comm’n v. McCartin</u> ,	19
330 U.S. 622 (1947)	

<u>Jones v. Halliburton Co.</u> ,.....	41
791 F.Supp.2d 567 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	
<u>Kane v. Federal Match Corp.</u> ,	27-28
5 F.Supp. 507 (M.D. Pa. 1934)	
<u>Kuhlman v. Crawford & Co.</u> ,	27
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28223, No. 01-6036-CIV (S.D. Fla. Jan. 23, 2002)	
<u>LaCour v. Lankford Co., Inc.</u> ,.....	37
287 S.W.3d 105 (Tex. App. 2009)	
<u>Ladner v. Secretary of H.E.W.</u> ,	40
304 F.Supp. 474 (S.D. Miss. 1969)	
<u>Lawrence v. U.S.</u> ,	41
631 F. Supp. 631 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	
<u>Leathers v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> ,	41
500 So.2d 451 (Miss. 1986)	
<u>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of America, Local 114</u> ,	28
383 U.S. 53 (1966)	
<u>Machado v. National Steel & Shipbuilding Co.</u> ,.....	41
9 BRBS 803 (BRB 1978)	
* <u>Martin v. Travelers' Insurance Co.</u> ,	26, 43-45
497 F.2d 329 (1 st Cir. 1974)	
<u>McCutchen v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</u> ,	46
699 F.Supp. 701 (N.D. Ind. 1988)	
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> ,	53, 55
411 U.S. 792 (1973)	
<u>Morrison–Knudsen Constr. Co. v. Director, OWCP</u> ,.....	18
461 U.S. 624 (1983)	

<u>Moss v. Dixie Mach. Welding & Metal Works, Inc.</u> ,.....	37
617 So.2d 959 (La. App. 4th Cir.)	
<u>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Brown</u> ,	25
376 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2004)	
<u>Palermo v. Letourneau Tech., Inc.</u> ,	41
542 F.Supp.2d 499 (S.D. Miss. 2008)	
<u>Paul v. Howard Univ.</u> ,	41
754 A.2d 297 (D.C. 2000)	
<u>Pettengill v. Curtis</u> ,	41
584 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Mass. 2008)	
<u>Reddy v. Cascade General, Inc.</u> ,.....	37
227 Or.App. 559 (Or. App. 2009)	
* <u>Rosen v. TRW, Inc.</u> ,	56
979 F.2d 191 (11th Cir. 1992)	
* <u>Ross v. Dyncorp</u> ,	31
362 F.Supp.2d 344 (D.D.C. 2005)	
<u>Royal Indemnity Co. v. Puerto Rico Cement Corp.</u> ,	24
142 F.2d 237 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 323 U.S. 756 (1944)	
<u>Rustin v. District of Columbia</u> ,	20
491 A.2d 496 (D.C. 1985)	
<u>Sample v. Johnson</u> ,	35
771 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1985)	
<u>Strickland v. Birmingham Bldg. & Remodeling</u> ,	46
449 So.2d 1242 (Ala. 1984)	
<u>Sun Ship, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</u> ,	19
447 U.S. 715 (1980)	

<u>Tahara v. Matson Terminals, Inc.</u> ,	25
511 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2007)	
* <u>Talik v. Fed. Marine Terminals</u> ,	33
117 Ohio St.3d 496, 885 N.E.2d 204, cert. denied, 555 U.S. 880 (2008)	
<u>U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</u> ,	56
625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	
<u>University of Rochester v. Hartman</u> ,	24
618 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1980)	
<u>Wolf v. Scott Wetzel Services Inc.</u> ,	47
113 Wash.2d 665, 782 P.2d 203 (1989)	
<u>Young v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</u> ,	46
492 A.2d 1270 (Md. 1985)	

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1861, et seq.,.....	4, 5
“Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act”	
33 U.S.C. § 901, et seq.,	4, 5, 51
“Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act”	
* § 5(a), 33 U.S.C. § 905(a).....	20, <i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1651, et seq.,.....	17, 42
“Defense Base Act”	
* § 1(c), 42 U.S.C. § 1651(c).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.,.....	4, 5
“Americans with Disabilities Act”	

MISCELLANEOUS

Larson, Arthur and Larson, Lex K.,20-21, 32
Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law (2011)
